AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES
BETWEEN
CITY OF BROKEN ARROW
AND
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, P.A.

PROJECT NAME: Wolf Creek Estates Storm Pipe Replacement
PROJECT NO. 230636-000

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2, made and entered into this _____day of 2024,
by and between the CITY OF BROKEN ARROW, OKLAHOMA, a municipal corporation of
the State of Oklahoma, hereinafter referred to as “CITY”, and PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, P.A., hereinafter referred to as “ENGINEER”;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, CITY and ENGINEER entered into an Agreement dated July 28, 2023
“ORIGINAL AGREEMENT" for services as set forth in said Agreement; and

WHEREAS, said ORIGINAL AGREEMENT requires ENGINEER to prepare construction
documents for bidding purposes for the replacement of 491 LF of existing 60" CMP, new
junction structures, full depth concrete pavement replacement, evaluation of and
replacement of adjacent inlets, and abandoning 75 LF of existing 60" CMP in place with
CLSM backfill; and

Topographic survey and conceptual analysis of Wolf Creek Estates Street and/or Storm
Pipe Replacement from RW to RW along 558 LF of roadway centerline of W Atlanta Ct and
S Beech Ave; and

WHEREAS, CITY and ENGINEER propose to amend said ORIGINAL AGREEMENT to
expand the project scope and compensation to include the preparation of construction
documents for bidding purposes for adding 4 inlets, 2 manholes, and 36 LF of 18" pipe in 2
sump locations on W Atlanta Ct as shown in Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT, Amendments No. 1, and Amendment No. 2
shall hereinafter collectively be referred to as the “Agreement”; and

WHEREAS, funding is now available for said additional services; and

WHEREAS, ENGINEER is prepared to provide said additional services identified in this
Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained herein, the parties hereto
agree to amend the Agreement as follows:



1k PROJECT SCOPE.
Preparation of construction documents for bidding purposes for adding 4 inlets, 2
manholes, and 36 LF of 18" pipe in 2 sump locations on W Atlanta Ct as shown in
Exhibit B.

2 CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT.
As compensation for the additional work, CITY shall pay ENGINEER in accordance
with the terms as a change in the contract amount:

Original Contract Amount executed July 28, 2023 $35,500.00
Amendment No. 1 $7,067.50
Amendment No. 2 $6.000.00
Revised Total Contract Amount $48,567.50

3. AMENDED PROJECT SCHEDULE
The schedule for Amendment No. 2 is 2 weeks from Notice to Proceed for a
Preliminary Submittal, and 1 week for Final Plans after receiving Preliminary
Comments.

4. EFFECTIVE DATE AND AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED.
This Amendment No. 2 is effective upon signature of both parties.

Except as amended hereby, all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect
without modification or change.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT, in multiple copies
on the respective dates herein below reflected.

(RS]



OWNER:
City of Broken Arrow, a Municipal

Corporation
1
By: /L(‘—IM ﬁ—/
& (15

[

MichaefL. Spurgeon, City Manager

Date: ‘5_: 22’/}’y

Attest:

City Clerk [Seal]

Date:

Approved as to form:

). Craliam Parker

Assistant City Attorney

CONSULTANT:

Professional Engineering Consultants, P.A.

Alex Darby, P.E., Pfincipal
Vice President, Municipal Market

Date: 5/17/2024

(CORPORATE SEAL, IF APPLICABLE)

Ben M Mhbry, P.E. -
VP Engineering, Municipal
Transportation

Date: _5/17/2024




VERIFICATION

State of )

) §
County of )
Before me, a Notary Public, on this day of , 2024,
personally appeared , known to be to be the (President,
Vice-President, Corporate Officer, Member, or Other: ) of

Professional Engineering Consultants, P.A., and to be the identical person who executed
the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the
same as his/her free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public



HIGH PT STA: 1042300

UATUL SAI20231230638\000\MUNI-TRANSIDRAWINGSIXREFIMISC1231120_EXHIBIT B DWG

PLOTTED 11/30/2023 9.53.41 AM BY RYAN PIERCE

8
m HIGH PTELEV. 678 61 LOW PT STA' 1141225 ]
2 PVISTA: 1043300 LOW PT ELEV. 677 82 HIGH PT STA 1207996 HIGH T STA 13415 54 I
g PVIELEV. 678 60 PVISTA 1140400 MIGH PTELEV 67732 HIGH PT ELLV. 677 24 LOWPT STA 1440502 LOW PT STA 14033 97 =
%) TS VI ELEV: B77.81 PVISTA 1248630 PVISTA 13425 54 LOW PT ELEV: 67651  LOW PT ELEV: 67645 )
m LV 20.00 K16 41 PVIELEV. 677 21 PVI STA: 13+85.02 “
@ At e ; K30 30 PVIELEV. 676,54 i
@ 8lo a(% = LVC: 20.00 LVC: 2000 K: 2749 el
wi it ol= 8la 83 2 ek 2= = - LVE. 20 00 wr_
m o= Ils k- |- - als 23 2n 3= & - wr
] i 2la Y i 36 13 s Bl uile- it ] Sfn @y
8 i i E E A5 FE £l ol & 2ls afe
gz gl I i SMaooaly R 3 ifs ]
680 i Al Ed 4l ] (=] [ o 2l o #.a:
—OltT% = el — Uil [ ) o —l ] ol sw =
—— — — G- | ———tm— 2 <
= — i O T L 1| o=
—] e - — i i S e -
675 — M Brs
670 - - 1| 610
= = — i | B55
] it
UcLAY S EXCAVATION o v
TEMPORARY IIBER LD G ' ey o . e - =y i y - - o ) @ £
3OLID SLAD 3000NG. [ v o = ~ i) Ies i o N 2 = 2 = &3 i 2
3 s £ : S & S : = = e e 2 o
RoORROATE RAS TYPY AT o V 5 -3 i i i 5 5 5 & b i i 5 s 3
SURGAADE, e 100 W a [
7 COnCRFTH PAVERTNT FALTUENTI] 3 v 13400 14e00
¥ ConcRrTe fo PRvTUrNT) o v
CONCRTE CURR (¥ RARRIE R WTTGAAL] G v
IR AOLE COMLE TE W ACE v
weTcioes v
TN P (CPP COWPLETE W FLACE v
WAL OF CUR. v
REwVAL Of EmaTIG PPE G v
WAL OF CONCRETE PAVEWENT [ v
Crrv oF — ULSIGN_| DRAFTED | DATE
BROKIFENARRO WOLF CREEK R
ROKEN ARROW EXHIBIT B - OPTION 1 INLETS - B
Municipal Authority DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS T —
OF 1

CON 1o PEASIPHES JAF X0 004




